No. 12/23/2023-EO[FA(UN)](Pt.I)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension
Department of Personnel and Training
(Office of the Establishment Officer)

North Block, New Delhi, Dated, the 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2025

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

<u>Subject</u>: Foreign assignment of Dr. Brajesh Mishra, ITS (1993) as Senior AI & Innovation Coordinator (P-5 level) with the International Telecommunications Union (ITU), Geneva on secondment basis-reg.

The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) has approved the proposal of Department of Telecommunications for grant of necessary permission of the competent authority in respect of Dr. Brajesh Mishra, ITS (1993) to enable him to take up the foreign assignment as Senior AI & Innovation Coordinator (P-5 level) with the International Telecommunications Union (ITU), Geneva on secondment basis, for a period of two (2) years from the date of assumption of charge of the post or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

- 2. It is requested that a copy of order thereby relieving Dr. Brajesh Mishra, ITS (1993), for the above-said foreign assignment along with a copy of the terms and conditions of the foreign assignment, may be sent to this Department for information and records.
- 3. It may also be noted that the deputationist officer is deemed to have been relieved on the date of expiry of the deputation period unless the competent authority has with requisite approval, extended the period of deputation, in writing, prior to its date of expiry. In the event of the officer overstaying for any reason whatsoever, he is liable for disciplinary action and other adverse Civil/Service consequences which would include the period of overstay not being counted for service for the purpose of pension and that any increment due during the period of overstay being deferred with cumulative effect, till the date on which the officer rejoins to his parent cadre. Proceedings for deemed resignation from service would also be initiated. This may be brought to the notice of the officer.

(Sakshi Mittal) Director (SM)

Email: dirsm@nic.in

Department of Telecommunications, [Shri Neeraj Mittal, Secretary], Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi. Copy to:

1 Prime Minister Office (Ms. Pooja Jain, Director), South Block, New Delhi.

2. Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. Kavita Singh, Joint Secretary), Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.

3 PS to MOS(PP)/ PPS to Secretary(P)/ PPS to EO&AS/ PA to Director(SM)/PA toDS (MM).

4 US (FA-UN)/US(SM-I)/US(CVO)/SO(MM-I)/SO(CM)Guard File.

(Sakshi Mittal) Director (SM)